MINUTES OF THE MEETING
SOUTH ROCK ISLAND TOWNSHIP BOARD

STATE OF ILLINOIS
County of Rock Island
South Rock Island Township

The South Rock Island Township Board met at the Township Clerk’s Office, 4330 11th Street, Rock Island, IL, on
July 29, 2024, at 4:15 pm.

Roll Call:

Officials present: Supervisor Grace Diaz Shirk as Chair, Trustee Mark Parr, Jr, Trustee Frank Skafidas (left
the meeting at 5:10 pm), Trustee Bill Sowards, and Trustee KJ Whitley. No officials were absent. Township Clerk
Nick Camlin reported the presence of a quorum. Assessor Nichole Parker was also present.

Remote Electronic Attendance:
None.

Approval of the Agenda and Meeting Minutes:
Whitley moved, and Sowards seconded, to approve the Agenda (Record). Voice vote. Motion carried.
Parr moved, and Skafidas seconded, to approve the June 24, 2024, Township Board meeting minutes.
Voice vote. Motion carried.

Reports:
Grace Diaz Shirk provided the Supervisor’s Report (Record). Supervisor Shirk informed the Township

Board that approximately 116 people participated in the Celebrating America & Township Day on July 2, 2024, at
the Township Hall.

The Supervisor explained a new program with S-A-L Community Services for providing translations of
Township signs and events, and to help residents on Tuesdays and Thursdays.

Supervisor Shirk briefed the Township Board about individuals fulfilling community services orders at the
Township Hall.

The Supervisor provided an update on the parade float for the Labor Day Parade. The float theme is
“Townships celebrating our Residents, Seniors, Children, Veterans, AMERICA!”

The Township Board discussed exploring a scholarship program in partnership with the Rock Island &
Milan Education Foundation.

Supervisor Shirk informed the Township Board about new notary book requirements.

Supervisor Shirk spoke to the Township Board about people trespassing during off-hours on Township
grounds by getting past a small opening in the fence. She is looking into getting the gap filled.

Nick Camlin provided the Township Clerk’s Report (Record). The Township Clerk informed the Township
Board about the 2025 Election details.

Nichole Parker provided the Assessor’s Report (Record). The Assessor stated that she received a FOIA
request for a housing study.

The Supervisor reviewed the June 2024 General/Emergency Assistance Report (Record).

The June 2024 Client/Public/Senior Citizen Report was printed on the Agenda.

Treasurer’s Report and Town Fund & Relief Fund Bills:

The Supervisor provided the Treasurer’s Report for June 2024 (Record).

The Township Board audited the bills and claims (Record). Parr moved, and Whitley seconded, to
authorize the payment of the Town Fund and Relief Fund bills and transfers in the amount of $68,589.52. Roll call
vote. Five votes in favor: Parr, Skafidas, Sowards, Whitley, and Shirk. No votes in opposition. Motion carried.
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING

Unfinished Business:
None.

New Business:

Whitley moved, and Sowards seconded, to approve the Annual Treasurer’s Report for 2023-2024
(Record). Roll call vote. Four votes in favor: Parr, Sowards, Whitley, and Shirk. No votes in opposition. Motion
carried.

No action was taken on renewal of Allied medical insurance renewal for clients.

Sowards moved, and Parr seconded, to approve a payment of $250 towards Grey Wolf band for the
parade. Roll call vote. Four votes in favor: Parr, Sowards, Whitley, and Shirk. No votes in opposition. Motion
carried.

Whitley moved, and Supervisor Shirk seconded, to amend page 8 of the Township Personnel Policy to
read PTO Hours for part-time employees is based on the calendar year (Record). Roll call vote. Four votes in
favor: Parr, Sowards, Whitley, and Shirk. No votes in opposition. Motion carried.

Sowards moved, and Whitley seconded, to make a donation to Rock Island High School for the Campaign
for Excellence in the amount of $1,000. Roll call vote. Four votes in favor: Parr, Sowards, Whitley, and Shirk. No
votes in opposition. Motion carried.

Public Comments:
None.

Adjournment:
At 5:34 pm Sowards moved, and Parr seconded, to adjourn the meeting. Voice vote. Motion carried.

THIS IS A CERTIFIED COPY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING APPROVED
BY THE SOUTH ROCK ISLAND TOWNSHIP BOARD ON AUGUST 26, 2024.

Seal—>

Nick Camlin, Township Clerk Date
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AGENDA

South Rock Island Township
Board Meeting
July 29, 2024
4:15 p.m.

1. Call to Order/Roll Call

II. Remote Electronic Attendance (if necessary)
Approval of the remote electronic attendance of elected officials

III.  Pledge of Allegiance

IV.  Supervisor Prayer

V. Approval of Agenda

VL. Approval of Minutes from June 24, 2024 meeting
VII. Reports

Supervisor’s Report

Clerk’s Report

Assessor’s Report

General/Emergency Assistance Client Review for June

Client/Public/Senior Citizen Report

I. Bus Tickets for Public & Clients for June —7

2. South Rock Island Township Senior Relief Program for July:
Hy-Vec — Total of 44

3. Senior Denture Program for June —1

mOO®p

VIIL. Treasurer’s Report and Authorization and Transfers of Town Fund and Relief Fund Bills
IX.  Unfinished Business

X. New Business
Approval of Treasures report for 2023-2024
ALLIED- Medical Assistance Catastrophic Insurance Program increase- $2,768.00
Move to approve $250 towards Grey Wolf band for the parade
Amend page § of personnel policy to read PTO Hours for part time based on calendar year
Donations Requests
1. Campaign for Excellence- Sponsorship

SESRONFS

X. Public Comments

XI. Adjournment




South

Rock Island

TOWNSHIP

serving our residents

Supervisor Report for July 2024

N

o

. Celebrating America/Township Day — Approximately 116
. Working with S-A-L Community Services — Translations
. Community Work — Helping person earn — Only needs 10, 24,

and 300 hours for a different person
Parade Float — Townships Celebrating our Residents, Seniors,
Children, Veterans, AMERICA!

. Scholarship Program — $15007? (Criteria, 6 names, packet, choose)

Notary Books — Required per notoray.

. Fence — cutters and nighttime/ weekend activities.




NICK CAMLIN . 4330 11™ STREET

TOWNSHIP CLERK : ROCK ISLAND, IL 61201
Office of the Township Clerk
SOUTH ROCK ISLAND TOWNSHIP ILLINOIS

TOWNSHIP CLERK’S REPORT

May 17- July 23, 2024
e Verbal report provided in June.
e No FOIA requests brought to my attention this period.
® Prepared informational election packets for the 2025 Township Primary & General Elections.
o Republican Caucus: Tuesday, December 3, 2024.
0 Democratic Primary: Tuesday, February 25, 2025.
o General Election: Tuesday, April 1, 2025,




NICK CAMLIN ' 4330 11™ STREET

TOWNSHIP CLERK o ROCKISLAND, iL. 61201
Office of the Township Clerk

SOUTH ROCK ISLAND TOWNSHIP, ILLINOIS
Updated: 07/23/2024

ELECTION 2025 INFORMATION

South Rock Island Township will elect the following offices on April 1, 2025:

Office Term Democratic Primary
sighature reguirement

Supervisor _ Four years, beginning May 19, 2025 13

Clerk Four years, beginning May 19, 2025 13

Assessor Four years, beginning January 1, 2026 13

Trustees {four positions) Four years, heginning May 19, 2025 13

Demaocratic candidates are nominated through the Primary Election.
Republican candidates are nominated through the Township Caucus.

Important dates/deadlines

e First day to circulate petitions for candidates seeking nomination in the Primary Election:

Tuesday, July 30, 2024.

e First day to file nomination papers for the Primary at the Township Clerk’s Office: Monday,
October 21, 2024.

® last day to file nomination papers for the Primary at the Township Clerk’s Office: Monday,
October 28, 2024.

e last day for the Township Clerk to notify the Republican Township Central Committee of the
obligation to Caucus: Monday, November 4, 2024. _

¢ Last day for the Republican Township Central Committee to notify the Township Clerk of the time
and location of the December 3, 2024 Township Caucus: Wednesday, November 13, 2024.

e last day for the Township to publish Notice of Caucus: Monday, November 25, 2024.

¢ Township Caucus {Republican Party): Tuesday, December 3, 2024.

e First day to file Certificates of Nomination by Caucus at the Township Clerk’s Office: Monday,
December 9, 2024.

@ Last day to file Certificates of Nomination by Caucus at the Township Clerk’s Office: Monday,

December 16, 2024.

e Certification of ballot: Thursday, December 19, 2024,

e Llast day for the Township Clerk to hold the party placement lottery and file Certification of
Political Party Ballot Placement Lottery with the County Clerk: Thursday, January 23, 2025.

e Primary Election (if needed): Tuesday, February 25, 2025,

® General Consolidated Election: Tuesday, April 1, 2025.

Required paperwork (nomination papers)

e Statement of Candidacy.

# Petition pages for Primary candidates; Caucus certification for Caucus nominees.

® Receipt from the Statement of Economic Interests required to be filed with the County Clerk.
e Optional loyalty oath & optional code of campaign fair practices.

This information is intended to be a helpful service, is not legally binding, and is subject to change.
Candidates should carefully review the 2025 Candidate’s Guide and/or the 2025 Township Caucus Guide
available on the llfinois State Board of Elections website at https://elections.il.gov.




Assessor’s Report
July 29, 2024

e Senior Freeze's: 539
e Books were turned in
e We had two attendees for the taxpayer seminar




Assistance Report for June 2024

324 Total residents came into the township for various reasons.

General Assistance

4 People inquired about General Assistance.

0 of those are active clients.

0 of those were approved for General Assistance.

0 client was terminated.

0 client was sanctioned for up to 90 days.

6 clients were denied assistance for various reasons.

3 Vendor vouchers were processed.
No medical vouchers were processed.

Emergency Assistance

3 People inquired about Emergency Assistance.
0 Client was approved.

0 Voucher was processed.

2 Person denied

Additional Assistance
0 Cases were processed for Additional Assistance

Giveaway
427 people

Miscellaneous

7 Bus tickets were given out.

31 Residents came in for copies, laminations, or faxes.
52 Residents came in for other reasons.

4 Bills were processed and paid for Assistance.

Intergovernmental Townships

Edgington Township no cases were processed.
Rural Township no cases were processed.

Drury Township no cases were processed.
Preemption Township no cases were processed.
Buffalo Prairie Township no cases were processed.
Andalusia Township no cases were processed.
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4330 11th St.

South Rock Istand, Illinois 61201

ROCk Island . Web: www.sritownship.net
TOWNSHIP : Email: srit@sritownship.net

serving our residents

: '::_ 'r|= DepnsitTotals S $154,009.79
Prea::proved TF Bills and Tr'a'r'lsfers‘ ‘|$54,317.93
Pendmg TF. lls to be Apprmred s i $0.00 .
Tota!TFBllls and Transfers R $54,317.93 . .
T : T eA Deposu Totals . : $26,724.46
Total GA Bills and Transfers . ‘|$14,271.59 '
Total (TF & GA) Bills and Transfers _ |$68,589.52

[ . Public Furid High Yid Deposuts _ $803.47
Tolal high yld billd & transfers. - . |$0.00

‘Total TF Bills.and Transfers ~© - - - |$803.47

. Public Fund 12 Month CD Deposits $0.00
Total hlgh yid billd & transfers: . 7 2|$0.00

Total TF Bills and - Transfers -~ - -'|$0.00




7/29/2024 Board Meeting

| Relief Fund |

Deposits . . % 780.00 Deposits -~ §  22,517.17 Deposits ' $ 803.47
S 1mameen : o Deposits
$ 1,026.86 $  4,165.00
$ 38.49
$ 10,751.72
$ 3,310.00
s 5,792.79
Jotal . . 1§ 2672446 Total . 3% 803.47

Total =~ - - 154,009.79

Expenditures 50.00 Expenditures - -
85.00
60.00

1,026.86

2,709.40

405.23
85.00

§
118.24 $
$
$
$
5
$
22,517.17 $ 425.00
$
5
$
$
$
5

150.00
88.76
1,335.18
80.68
107.20

Expenditures -

250.00 57.00
930.07
2,220.24
5,782.7%
425.00

500.00
2,644.83
6,169.07
2,324.15

168.75

s
$
s
$
$
5
$
$
5
$
S
$
> otk 14,271.59
$ 2,000.00 Baposita”

$ 70.00

$ 3,317.44

s 2,546.39

$ 29.34 T _
$ 504.53

s 10.00

$ 130.00 e .
5 30.00

S 305.00

$ 750.00

5 288.00

S 1,317.30

$ 24515

5 289.07

$ 3,125.22

s 15.00

5 118.24

$ 150.00

S 111.64

$ 75.00

5 337.5¢

$ 1,468.80

) 30.28

54,317.93




TOWN FUND
Approved Claims - Board of Trustees

State of lllinois ) July 29, 2024
Town of South Rock Istand )

We, the undersigned, comprising the Board of Township Trustees of said Township, having
duly met at the Township Clerk's office July 28, 2024, the purpose of auditing fown
accounts, do hereby certify that the foltowing claims or demands against said town were
presented, and examined, were aflowed at said meeting, to-withess:

In Witness Whereof, we, the members of said Board of Township Trustees, have
hereunto set our hands, on July 29, 2024

et Al .




Register: 1001 Checking/ Am. Bank- TF
From 06/18/2024 through 07/23/2024
Sorted by: Date and Order Entered

South Rock Island Township

7/25/2024 10:03 AM

Date Number Payee Aceount Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/18/2024 auto AFLAC ~split- 3371/ASSR| A... 11824 X 65,693.69
06/18/2024 -split- . Deposit X 780.00 66,473.69
06/18/2024 12182 Kelley Waste -split- 6110/ TF/ Buil... 150.00 X 66,323.69
06/18/2024 12183 OFFICE MACHINE .., -split- 6130/ASSR/Co... 8876 X 66,234.93
06/20/2024 HTP123... -split- to reflect 0614... 1,33518 X 64,899.75
06/20/2024 12184 OFFICE MACHINE ... -split- 6130/TF/Comp... 80.68 X 64,819.07
06/24/2024 12185 Stacie Young -split- 6200// ASVSR/ 107.20 X 64,711.87
06/25/2024 -split- Deposit X 13230993 197,021.80
06/26/2024 1101 Checking/ Am. B... Funds Transfer 22,517.17 X 174,504.63
06/26/2024 1101 Checking/ Am. B... Funds Transfer X 1,026.86 175,531.49
06/26/2024 12186 The Arc of the Quad ... ADMIN & EXPENDIL.. 6610/TF/Social... 250.00 175,281.49
06/26/2024 12187 YouthHope -split- 6630/TF/Youth.., 300.00 174,781.49
06/28/2024 HT P123... ADMIN & EXPENDL... 1o record 0628... 264483 X 172,136.66
06/28/2024 HTP123... ADMIN & EXPENDL.. to record 0628, 6,169.07 X 165,967.59
06/28/2024 auto BlueCross BlueShiel. .. -split- 6020/H1th Ing/... 2,324.15 X 163,643.44
06/30/2024 5020 Interest Income Interest X 38.49 163,681.93
07/01/2024  auto DELTA DENTAL O... -Split- 6020/HthIns/T... 168.75 163,513.18
07/01/2024 12188 Earl Hansen PTQ ADMIN & EXPENDL..  6630/TF/ Yth 2,000.00 161,513.18
07/01/2024 12189 Kenney's Pest Control ;split- 6110/BldgMai... 70.00 161,443.18
07/03/2024 HTP123... =split- to reflect 0628... 3,317.44 158,125.74
07/03/2024 auto IMRF 3360 Acrd IMRF 3308-0(Part)/6... 2,546.39 155,579.35
07/05/2024 12190 Marcy Hansen ADMIN & EXPENDI. .. 6620/TF/Senio... 29.34 155,550.01
07/05/2024 12191 MIDAMERICANE. . -split- G200/ TF/GA/U... 504,53 155,045.48
07/05/2024 5010 Replacement Tax Deposit 10,751.72  165,797.20
07/08/2024 12192 CITY OF ROCK ISL... ADMIN & EXPENDI.. 6640/TF/ Progr... 10.00 165,787.20
07/08/2024 12193 Hoffman & Tranel, PC -split- ' 6100/TF/ Acco... 130.00 165,657.20
07/08/2024 -split- Deposit 3,310.00  168,967.20
07/10/2024 12194 ILLINOIS TOWNSH... ~split- 6140/TF/Dues ... 30.00 168,937.20
07/10/2024 12195 Hoffman & Tranel, PC -split- 6100/TF/ Acco... 305.00 168,632.20
07/11/2024  auto MEDIACOM -split- 6190/Phone/TF... 750.00 167.882.20
07/11/2024 12196 NCPERS Group Life... -split- 6020/ Asst/TF/... 288.00 167,594.20
07/11/2024 12197 AMERICAN BANK ... -split- Credit Card Mi... 1,317.30 166,276.90°
07/15/2024 HTP123... 3340 Acrd IL W/H Tax... to record june I... 845.15 165,431.75
07/15/2024  auto HUGHES TELEPH. .. -split- 6410/ TF/GA/ ... 289.07 165,142.68
07/15/2024 HTP123... : ADMIN & EXPENDI... to record 07 15... 3,12522 162,017 46
07/15/2024 1101 Checking/ Am. B... Funds Transfer 5,792.79  167,810.25
07/15/2024 12198 SECRETERY OF ST... ~split- 6140/Dues&Su... 15.00 167,795.25
07/15/2024  auto AFLAC -split- 3371//ASSR] A... 118.24 167,677.01
07/15/2024 12199 Kelley Waste -split- 6110/ TF/ Buil... 150.00 167,527.01
07/16/2024 12200 OFFICE MACHINE ... -split- 6130/ASSR/Co... 111.64 167,415.37

Page 1




Register: 1001 Checking/ Am. Bank- TF
From 06/18/2024 through 07/23/2024
Sorted by: Date and Order Entered

South Rock Island Township

7/25/2024 10:03 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
07/17/2024 12201 Derek Grant ADMIN & EXPENDI... 6640/TF/ Progr... 75.00 167,340.37
07/17/2024 12202 SOURCE I GRAPHL... -split- 6640/TF/ Progr... 337.50 167,602.87
07/19/2024 HTP123... -split- to record 0715... 1,468.80 165,534.07
07/19/2024 12203 Katie Miller ADMIN & EXPENDI... 6640/ TF/ Prog... 30.28 165,503.79

Page 2




RELIEF FUND
Approved Claims - Board of Trustees

State of iliinois } July 29, 2024
Town of South Rock Island )

We, the undersigned, comprising the Board of Township Trustees of said Township, having
duly met at the Township Clerk's office July 29, 2024 for the purpose of auditing town
accounts, do hereby certify that the following claims or demands against said town were
presented, and examined, were allowed af said meefting, to-witness:

in Witness Whereof, we, the members of said Board ofétwship Trustees, have

hereuntofset our hands,sn Jul 29,2024,

i Camtnl N SN

Attest Town Clerk




Register: 1101 Checking/ Am. Bank- GA
From 06/18/2024 through 07/23/2024
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

South Rock Island Township

7/25/2024 10:03 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/20/2024 12634 Treasure Chest -split- 6700/GA/ GA... 50.00 X 98.,399.66
06/25/2024 12685 Two Rivers Point -split~ 6700/GA/ Shelt... 85.00 98,314.66
06/26/2024 12686 MetroLINK, -split- 6700/6610/ GA... 60.00 98,254.66
06/26/2024 1001 Checking/ Am. B... Funds Transfer ... X 2251717 120,771.83
06/26/2024 1001 Checking/ Am. B... Funds Transfer ... 1,026.86 X 119,744.97
06/28/2024 HT P123.. ADMIN & EXPENDI... to record 0628... 2,709.40 X 117,035.57
06/30/2024 5020 Interest Income Interest X 42.29 117,077.86
07/01/2024 12687 City of Rock Island-... HOME RELIEF-6750 ... 6750/GA/Tmme... 405.23 116,672.63
07/03/2024 12638 Two Rivers Point -split- 6700/GA/ Shelt... 85.00 116,587.63
07/05/2024 12689 Erik I Nettles HOME RELIEF:6700 ... 6700 /GA / She... 425.00 116,162.63
07/05/2024 12650 Two Rivers Point -split- 6700/GA/ Shelt... 57.00 116,105.63
07/08/2024 5105 GA Reimburseme... Deposit 4,165.00 120,270.63
07/15/2024 12691 HY-VEE FOOD ST... HOME RELIEF:6700 ... 6700/GA/Food ... 930.07 119,340.56
07/15/2024 HTP123.. ADMIN & EXPENDI... to record 0715... 2,220.24 117,120.32
07/15/2024 1001 Checking/ Am. B... Funds Transfer ... 5,792.79 111,327.53
07/19/2024 12692 Two Rivers Point -split- 6700/GA/ Shelt... 425.00 110,902.53

Page 1




Public Fund high Yield
Approved Claims - Board of Trustees

State of llinois ) July 29, 2024
Town of South Rock Island )

We, the undersigned, comprising the Board of Township Trustees of said Township, having
duly met at the Township Clerk's office July 29, 2024, for the purpose of auditing town
accounts, do hereby certify that the following claims or demands against said town were
presented, and examined, were allowed at said meeting, fo-witness:

In Witness Whereof, we, the members of said Board of Townshf_s Trustees, have

hereungo sef our hands, July 28, 2024.
M_)\\ b MGon ¥
. ) . ™~
T Cavdm. X\&. AV cen T

Attest Town Clerk @ %M

Nl Y
e




Public Fund 12 Month CD
Approved Claims - Board of Trustees

State of lllinois ) July 29, 2024
Town of South Rock Island )

We, the undersigned, comprising the Board of Township Trustees of said Township, having
duly met at the Township Clerk’s office July 29, 2024, for the purpose of auditing fown
accounts, do hereby certify that the following cfaims or demands against said town were
presented, and examined, were aflowed at said meeting, to-witness:

In Witness Whereof, we, the members of said Board of Township Trustees, have

hereunfo set our hands,.on July 29, 2024. é&ﬂ ‘ﬁ‘
W M‘lﬂ[\ \'{

Vi Camsui. N AR
